
 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
5TH February, 2014 
 
 
 
MEETING OF STRATEGIC POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Friday, 7th February, 2014 at 10.00 am, for the transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
PETER McNANEY 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Minutes   

 
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Local Government Reform   
 
 (a) Update on Future Governance Arrangements for the Council  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
 (b) Councillors Remuneration Panel  (Pages 9 - 82) 

 
3. Investment Programme   
 
 (a) Belfast Connection Voucher Scheme Launch  (Pages 83 - 100) 

 
 
 

 
 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



          
 

 
Belfast City Council 

 
 

Report to Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Subject: Update on Future Governance Arrangements for the Council 
 
Date:  7 February 2014 
 
Reporting Officer: Ronan Cregan, Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Contact Officer: Emer Husbands, Strategic Performance Manager 
  Stephen McCrory, Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 

1 Relevant Background Information 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

The Committee, at its meetings on 13th December 2013 received an update on the 
three options for governance structures in the new Councils laid out in the 
Reorganisation Bill.  The Committee also agreed a process of engagement with 
Members to facilitate discussions on possible new political management 
arrangements. 
 
This included a high-level overview of the range of options: (i) Traditional Committee 
System, (ii) Cabinet System, (iii) Streamlined Committee System.  
 

1.3 
 
 
 
1.4 

The first stage in the process was to hold party group briefings facilitated by 
Jonathan Huish to outline the various models in more detail and outline some of the 
issues in operating the different structures. 
 
Members also agreed to re constitute the Governance Steering Group to allow 
detailed discussion on some of the complex issues before bringing these to 
committee for decisions.   
 

1.5 The party group briefings were held in February and nominations have been made 
to the Governance Steering panel with its first meeting scheduled for the 10 
February 2014.   This paper provides an update on the process to date including 
feedback from the party group briefings and proposal for next steps including 
specific workshops with the Governance Steering Group and further feedback to 
party groups and committee. 
 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 2aPage 3



2 Key Issues 

2.1 Feedback from Party Group Briefings 
 

2.2 Jonathan Huish will be in attendance at the Committee to provide feedback from 
the party group briefings on Governance held in January 201.  A summary of the 
emerging points are set out at Appendix One.  

The preference would be for an inclusive governance model. The broad feedback 
is that a Cabinet / Executive model would create two tiers of Members, and is 
unlikely to get support.  A more efficient version of the current system has 
received positive feedback and a more strategic way of working is to be welcomed 

Area working is seen as positive, but the model needs to be clear particularly in 
relation to remit and relationship with committees - internal and external. 

Qualified Majority Voting - the principle is welcomed but there was some concern 
about the 80% level.  The question was raised about what decisions will require 
QMV. 

Call-In was seen as a positive.  There was concern that, without limits, it may slow 
/ halt Council business.   

Proportionality was viewed as essential and there is a need to think through 
protection of rights of smaller groups in terms of inclusivity. 

Appendix One provides a summary of common queries and responses is set out 
below. 

2.3 Establishment of Shadow Council 
A consultation document is due to be released within the next week on the 
functions and powers of the Shadow Council.  This is likely to state that the role of 
each Shadow Council should be to; 
  
Prepare itself for the assumption of its full functions and powers on 1 April 2015 by 

• establishing governance arrangements -  committees and sub-committees;  

• appointing staff and  

• preparing budgets, plans and schemes as are or will be needed for that 
purpose 

 
They will also be required to liaise with the existing Council for the purposes of 
ensuring continuity in the exercise of its functions on and after 1 April 2015 
 
There is a requirement on the STC to recommend for approval to the first meeting 
of the Shadow Council governance arrangements for the term of the Shadow 
Council.  These arrangements will only be in place for one year and the new 
Council, when it officially comes into existence on 1 April 2015, will have to agree 
new governance structures to take account of the extended boundary, new powers 
and transferred functions.  These will be developed by the Shadow Council during 
their term. 
 
The role for members now, through the STC, is to recommend to the Shadow 
Council interim governance structures which will take into account the functions to 
be delivered by the Shadow Council and possibly test some decision making 
processes relating to new areas, such as planning, in advance of them transferring 
in April 2015. 

Page 4



 
At the same time consideration will need to be given to the operation of the 
existing Council and its role in relation to the Shadow Council including balance of 
work flow and time commitments on Members. 
 
It is therefore recommended that the work of the Governance Steering Panel 
focuses on detailed discussions on possible governance structures for the Shadow 
Council and how this will impact on the work on the current Council.  The out 
workings of these discussions would then be brought back to Party Groups, SP&R 
and STC. 
 

3.0 Next Steps – Process of Engagement 
The first meeting of the Governance Steering Panel has been scheduled for the 
10th February 2014 to begin to discuss the possible governance structures for the 
existing Council and Shadow Council.  
 
Options will be presented to Party Groups in March for discussion and 
consultation. 
 
Draft proposals on the governance arrangements will be brought to SP&R and 
STC in April 2014 for consideration. 
 
Final governance structure to be agreed at the first meeting of the Shadow 
Council not more than 21 days after the election on 22 May 2014. 
 
The Shadow Council will, during their term, develop governance structures for the 
adoption by the new Council when it comes into operation on 1 April 2015. 
 

 
 
 

4 Resource Implications 

 
4.1 

 
All costs associated with this have been included in the previously agreed budget 
for Local Government Reform. 

 

5 Equality and Good Relations Implications 

  
None. 

 

6 Recommendations 

 
5.1 

 
The Committee is requested to note the contents of the report and 
 
(i) To agree the proposals for the development of governance structures for the 

Shadow Council as outlined above. 

 

6 Key to Abbreviations 

 
 STC – Statutory Transition Committee 
             

 

Page 5



 

Page 6



 
 
Appendix One: Summary of Member Queries 
 
 
 

 
The role of the existing Council versus the role of the Shadow Council and the 
number of meetings of the various committees in each. 

Under the proposals there will be two separate Council meetings – one for existing Council 
and one for new Council acting in shadow form.  They will be two separate legal entities 
and it would not be feasible for all Members to meet at the same time under separate 
legislation. 

To what extent will the existing Committees continue to work during the shadow 
period? 

The expectation would be that the work of existing committees would ‘wind down’, and 
would tend to focus on the purely operational aspects, seeing out existing programmes, 
etc.  This will need to be agreed with Members. 

Area Working Groups – how will this work under the new arrangements, will there 
be 4 area working groups and will they have any powers? 

Members were advised that the number of and composition of any area working groups 
will be for the new Council to decide.   

The role of the Mayor and Deputy Lord Mayor in during the Shadow period 

The proposals provide for the existing Council to elect a Mayor and Deputy Mayor who 
would continue in their role during 2014 – 2015 as in previous years.   

The Shadow Council will be required to select a Presiding and Deputy Presiding Officer 
(Chair and Deputy Chair) for the shadow period (one year term from May 2014 – April 
2015) but they would have no ceremonial responsibilities / duties. 

Greater clarification was sought on what decisions QMV would apply 

The detail as to the decisions requiring QMV has yet to be agreed by the Minister but will 
definitely include the selection or changing of the governance model for the Council; the 
selection of the method for allocating positions of responsibility, and also altering the 
calculation of quota for allocating positions on committees.    

The new Council will also be able, within standing orders, to select a range of decisions for 
which QMV would apply.   

Community Planning – queries around the need for Council objectives to be linked 
to the needs of communities and areas.   

Members were advised that community planning is addressed in the LG Bill and that the 
Council will be required to develop objectives with Community Planning partners and will 
be required to report on the Community Plan.  The Community Plan will be linked to 

Page 7



agreed corporate objectives and the Local Development Plan. 

What will happen if the Local Government Bill was not passed before the election 

Members were advised that the election legislation is separate and that the new 11 
Councils will be elected regardless of the Bill being in placed or otherwise.  In the absence 
of the Bill the new Council will operate under the provisions of the 1972 Act which apply to 
the current Councils. 

 

Page 8



         

 

 

Belfast City Council 

 

Report to:   Strategic Policy and Resources Committee   

Subject: Councillors Remuneration Panel   

Date:  7 February 2014 

Reporting Officer: Peter McNaney, Chief Executive 

Contact Officer: Ronan Cregan, Director of Finances (Ext: 6184) 

1 Relevant Background Information 

1.1 

 

 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to brief Members on the recommendations which 

have been put forward by the Councillor Remuneration Panel to the DOE Minister 

and the proposed Departmental response to the recommendations.   

Members are asked to note the contents of the report and also the scheduled 

dates for Focus Group events (organised by the DOE) to discuss the proposals 

before the final scheme of allowances is agreed by the Minister.  

1.2 Background 

As part of the Local Government Reform Programme, the Councillor 

Remuneration Panel for Northern Ireland was tasked with conducting a review of 

councillors’ remuneration and advising on the system and level of allowances 

appropriate for the 11 new councils.  

The Panel was asked to make recommendations that fairly reflect the roles and 

responsibilities that councillors will be taking on in the new councils, post 

reorganisation in April 2015.  It was also to consider the allowances that should be 

paid during the shadow period following the local government elections in May 

2014 when the new councils will operate alongside the existing 26.   

1.3 A report on remuneration was provided to the Belfast Voluntary Transition 

Committee on 11 October 2013 and Members agreed that the Council would 

make a detailed submission to the Panel setting out the following basic princ
[...]
ils will concentrate on transition planning.  Members 

of both current and shadow councils should be paid for both roles. 

Departments Recommendation 

The Department recommends that the new allowance is paid in full to all 

councillors elected to the new councils from the date of their constitution.  

Councillors who continue to sit on the existing council should have the allowance 

from the old council reduced by two thirds for the ten month transitional period.  

The Presiding Officer (for the Shadow Council) should be paid a Special 

Responsibility Allowance during the transitional period.  Travel and Subsistence 

should be paid in full for new councillors during the shadow period. 

Basic allowance example 

Current Council only Shadow Council only  Sitting on both   

£9,835 £14,200 £14,200 (shadow council) 

£3,278   (1/3 current council)  

£17,478 
 

Page 12



2.7 OTHER RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Department rejected the Panel’s proposal that all allowances be indexed to 

change with the median NI full-time wage as certified by ONS, preferring to retain 

the current system of increasing allowances in line with Council Officers pay 

increases.  

The Department also rejected a recommendation to change travel and 

subsistence mileage and rates in line with NICS rates and recommended that any 

case for change to travel and subsistence should be presented to the NJC. 

2.8 FOCUS GROUP EVENTS 

Members will note that the DOE is currently holding a number of Focus Group 

events to discuss the emerging proposals of the Remuneration Panel and to 

inform the finalisation of the scheme of allowances that will apply.  

A Belfast based event is scheduled for 10 February 2014, 10am-1pm in 

Grosvenor House Conference Centre, 5 Glengall Street. 

Members were granted authority to attend this event as an approved duty at the 

24 January SP&R meeting. 

The Department will then collate the feedback from the Focus Group Events and 

will also consult the Political Reference Group before putting the final proposals to 

the Environment Minister.  The Minister will then draw up the Scheme of 

allowances which will then be released as a Local Government Circular and 

published on the DOE website. 

3 Resource Implications 

3.1 It is not possible to calculate the exact resource implications of any revised 

remuneration arrangements until final proposals are provided on the way forward 

and are agreed by the Minister for the Environment.   

 

4 Equality and Good Relations Implications 

4.1 There are no equality and good relations implications contained within this 

report. 

5 Recommendations 

5.1 Members are asked to note content of the report. 

6 Decision Tracking 

7 Key to Abbreviations 

7.1 CRWG – Councillors’ Remuneration Working Group 

 SRA – Special Responsibility Allowance  

Page 13



 ONS – Office for National Statistics 

 

8 Documents Attached 

8.1 Appendix 1 – Detailed submission to NI Councillors Remuneration Panel 

 Appendix 2 – Report of Councillors Remuneration Panel  

 Appendix 3 – DOE Departmental Analysis and Proposed Response 

 

 

Page 14



              Appendix 1 

1 
 

Review of councillor remuneration in the UK and Ireland 

 

Current situation in Northern Ireland 

Section 31 of the Local Government Finance Act (Northern Ireland) 2011 provides for the 

payment of allowances by councils to their councillors and committee members, in 

accordance with the regulations. 

 

The Local Government (Payments to Councillors) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2012 

came into operation on 1 April 2012.  The regulations state that a council shall make a 

scheme for the payment of allowances to councillors and committee members in respect 

of each year.  The scheme must specify the amount of, or the means to calculate the 

amount of: 

 

• Basic allowance 

• Special responsibility allowance 

• Dependents carers allowance (optional) 

• Travel and subsistence allowances (optional) 

 
[...]
owances that would be appropriate 
for the new councils. 

2. The Local Government (Councillors’ Remuneration Panel) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2012 provide 
that the work of the Councillors’ Remuneration Panel for Northern Ireland will be directed by the 
Department of the Environment.

3.    The Councillors’ Remuneration Panel for Northern Ireland will advise the Minister of the Environment 
and the Department on a system and level of allowances that will fairly reflect the roles and 
responsibilities that councillors will be taking on in the new councils, post-reform. 

4.     The allowances which are currently available to NI councillors are: 

• basic allowance which covers anything done in connection with service as a councillor; 

• special responsibility allowance (SRA) which is a payment in addition to the basic allowance 
where the council is satisfied that the councillor has special responsibilities in relation to the 
discharge of the functions of the council; 

• dependants’ carers’ allowance (DCA) which is designed to help councillors with expenses 
incurred for the care of children or dependants while they carry out approved duties; and 

• travel and subsistence allowances. 

5.      The Councillors’ Remuneration Panel for Northern Ireland will also consider: 

• the allowances that should be paid during the shadow period following the next local government 
elections and the establishment of the 11 new councils in April 2015, and 

• the allowances which should apply for council chairpersons and vice-chairpersons. 

6.    The key objectives of the Councillors’ Remuneration Panel for Northern Ireland will be to consider and
make recommendations on: 

• both the system and level of allowances which would be available to councillors from 1 April 2015 
taking into consideration the role and responsibilities of councillors post-reform, the proposed 
new governance arrangements (particularly in relation to SRA) and schemes of remuneration for 
council
[...]
l. This is in addition to the actual cost of the training which should be covered 

from the council’s training budget. 

PANEL RATIONALE

The panel considered that putting greater value on relevant training and 

development completion was essential so that tax payer value is increased over 

time.

DEPARTMENTAL RESPONSE

At present, councils cover the costs of all appropriate training and individual 

councillors are reimbursed for incidental expenses such as meals and travel.  To 

receive an additional £200 per day training session up to a maximum of 3 training 

days per year (4 days for committee chairs) would appear to be excessive and place 

an unnecessary burden on rate payers. Historically it has been the case that 

expenses for training are reimbursed but no allowance has been paid for attendance.

PROPOSED DEPARTMENTAL RECOMMENDATION

The Department does not accept this recommendation. There is no rationale to pay 

this allowance, nor is there any evidence of other councils or bodies paying staff to 

attend training courses. 

Page 79



20

Papers provided to panel

Circular LG15/09 was issued to the panel members for information which determines 

the maximum rate of the current special responsibility allowance.

DOE’s Guidance on Councillors Allowances March 2012 for information.

Circular LG16/06 Travelling & Subsistence Allowances, 

Circular LG02/10 Travelling Allowance.

Circular LG13/10 Subsistence Allowance.

Circular LG23/12 Dependants carers allowance.

Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



          

 

 
Belfast City Council 

 
 

Report to: Strategic Policy & Resources Committee   
 
Subject: Belfast Connection Voucher Scheme Launch 
 
Date:  7th February 2013   
 
Reporting Officer: Ronan Cregan, Director of Finance & Resources 
 
Contact Officer: Paul Gribben, Head of Digital Services 

 

1. Relevant Background Information 

1.1 
 

The Belfast Connection Voucher Scheme (BCVS) allows small businesses and 
social enterprises within the new Belfast City Council boundary area to apply for 
grants of up to £3,000, to get high-speed broadband connections into their 
premises.   
 

1.2 
 

Following a successful market test phase which targeted seven areas in the city, 
the Belfast Connection Voucher scheme has now been opened up across the 
whole city. The official launch of the scheme which all Members are invited to 
attend, will take place in the City Hall on the 14th February. 
 

 
 

2. Key Issues 

2.1 The official launch of the Belfast Connection Voucher Scheme will provide us 
with the opportunity to promote the benefits of the scheme to the wider business 
community. We aim to outline the benefits of superfast broadband demonstrating 
how it can give businesses a competitive advantage. 
 

2.1 Business leaders and business owners have been invited to the launch to hear 
the benefits of the scheme and how they can apply for a connection voucher. 
One of the businesses that took advantage of the voucher scheme during last 
year’s market test phase will also explain how their business is already reaping 
the benefits of superfast broadband through increased turnover and new clients. 
 

2.3 Alongside the launch event we are inviting all registered communications 
providers for the BCVS to take part in a supplier expo.  This will give telecoms 
providers the opportunity to promote their products and services that can be paid 
for with a connection voucher.  

Agenda Item 3aPage 83



2.4 Appendix 1 provides an update of the scheme to date and an outline of the 
application process is also provided. Appendix Two includes the detailed 
guidance on the scheme.  
 

 
 

3. Resource Implications 

3.1 The Super-connected Project Team will continue to administer applications to 
the scheme. 
 

 
 

4. Equality and Good Relations Implications 

 N/A 

 
 

5. Recommendations 

 
5.1 
 

 
Invitations have been sent to all Members who are asked to support the Belfast 
Voucher Scheme Launch on the 14th February 2014. 
 

 

6. Decision Tracking 

  
Officer responsible: Ronan Cregan 
 

 

7. Key to abbreviations 

  
DCMS – Department for Culture, Media and Sport 
 

 
 

8. Documents Attached 

 N/A 

 
 
 

Page 84



 

Appendix 1: Belfast Connection Scheme – Update 
 

Background 
 

The Belfast Connection Voucher Scheme allows small businesses and social enterprises within 

the Belfast City Council area to apply for grants of up to £3,000, to get high-speed broadband 

connections into their premises.   

 

The improved connection will allow organisations take advantage of the benefits of doing 

business online.   These benefits include: 

• a more reliable service; 

• business growth through increased competitiveness in local and international markets; 

• better communication with partners, suppliers, customers and staff; 

• reduced costs through more efficient working; 

• improved data storage and accessibility; 

• faster upload and download for large files. 

 

Hopefully the support will not stop with financing improved connectivity. The Development 

department is putting together an application for ERDF funding that will allow the creation of 

training and development packages for companies so that they can maximize the benefits that 

the technology brings. 

 

Over the summer, a market test was conducted across seven areas throughout the city.  The 

market test was very successful and that success allowed us to continue to a full city-wide 

launch in early December.  The official launch will take place on the 14
th

 February. 

 

Status 
 

Voucher Scheme Figures  

Applications 256 

Vouchers 130 

 

Suppliers: 

 

The scheme currently has approximately 129 registered suppliers and is made up of national and 

local organisations.  So far, all vouchers have been won by local suppliers: 

• Tibus 

• Atlas 

• Novosco 

• Rainbow 

• Leaf 

 

Benefits 
 

Businesses have indicated through their applications that the benefits that a 
[...]


fibre links to connect users from a wireless base station. 

Usually the base station is mounted on a mast or 

Page 99



 

Belfast Connection Voucher Scheme | 22-38 Gloucester Street | Belfast | BT1 4LS | 0800 587 4695 | www.belfastcity.gov.uk/connectionvouchers  

performance is designed to be more stable and 

predictable than mobile because user equipment is in a 

fixed location. Often FWA uses mobile technologies 

adapted for fixed operations.  

Leased line  A leased line is a copper or fibre connection providing a 

data service with a Service Level Agreement (for 

example, this may cover. download speeds, repair times 

and so on.). Depending upon the type of service 

ordered the sockets and connectors, and their electrical 

characteristics, might differ from the usual Ethernet 

components that you may be familiar with.  

Leased line  Ethernet  An Ethernet leased line can be connected to existing 

office-based Ethernet networks without additional 

pr

Ethernet interface to the user.  

Microwave  Microwave is a kind of leased line that uses a radio link 

rather than copper of fibre. Generally it requires a line 

of sight from the network location to an antenna dish 

mounted on or near your premises.  

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	2a Update on Future Governance Arrangements for the Council
	2b Councillors Remuneration Panel
	Appendix 1 - Review of councillor remuneration in the UK and Ireland
	Appendix 2 - Northern Ireland Councillors Remuneration Panel Report
	Appendix 3 - DOE Departmental Analysis and Proposed Response
	Exec funding for shadow council 14-01-14 (2)

	3a Belfast Connection Voucher Scheme Launch
	Super-connected app 2




Minutes of the meeting


 B 
2158 

 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee  
 
 

Friday, 7th February, 2014 
 

MEETING OF STRATEGIC POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
 
 
 Members present: Alderman Robinson (Chairman);  
  Alderman Campbell;  
  Councillors Attwood, Carson, Clarke, Corr,  
  Haire, Hendron, Jones, Kennedy, McCarthy, 
  Mac Giolla Mhín, Mullan, Newton, Reynolds  
  and Spence. 
 

 In attendance: Mr. R. Cregan, Director of Finance and Resources;  
Mr. G. Millar, Director of Property and Projects; 
Mr. S. McCrory, Democratic Services Manager; and 
Mr. J. Hanna, Senior Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

Apologies 
 

Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Councillors Hargey, McCabe 
and McVeigh. 

 
Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meetings of 10th and 24th January were taken as read and 

signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council 
at its meeting on 3rd February.   
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Local Government Reform 
 
Update on Future Governance  
Arrangements for the Council 
 
 The Committee considered the undernoted report: 
 

“1 Relevant Background Information 
 
1.1 The Committee, at its meetings on 13th December 2013 

received an update on the three options for governance 
structures in the new Councils laid out in the Reorganisation 
Bill.  The Committee also agreed a process of engagement with 
Members to facilitate discussions on possible new political 
management arrangements. 



Strategic Policy and Resources Committee B 
Friday, 7th February, 2014 2159 

 
 

 

 
1.2 This included a high-level overview of the range of options: 

(i) Traditional Committee System, (ii) Cabinet System, (iii) 
Streamlined Committee System.  

  
1.3 The first stage in the process was to hold party group briefings 

facilitated by Jonathan Huish to outline the various models in 
more detail and outline some of the issues in operating the 
different structures. 

  
1.4 Members also agreed to re constitute the Governance Steering 

Group to allow detailed discussion on some of the complex 
issues before bringing these to committee for decisions.   

  
1.5 The party group briefings were held in February and 

nominations have been made to the Governance Steering panel 
with its first meeting scheduled for the 10 February 2014.   This 
paper provides an update on the process to date including 
feedback from the party group briefings and proposal for next 
steps including specific workshops with the Governance 
Steering Group and further feedback to party groups and 
committee. 

  
2 Key Issues 
 
2.1 Feedback from Party Group Briefings 
  
2.2 Jonathan Huish will be in attendance at the Committee to 

provide feedback from the party group briefings on Governance 
held in January 201.  A summary of the emerging points are set 
out at Appendix One.  

 
 The preference would be for an inclusive governance model. 

The broad feedback is that a Cabinet / Executive model would 
create two tiers of Members, and is unlikely to get support.  A 
more efficient version of the current system has received 
positive feedback and a more strategic way of working is to be 
welcomed 

 
 Area working is seen as positive, but the model needs to be 

clear particularly in relation to remit and relationship with 
committees - internal and external. 

 
 Qualified Majority Voting - the principle is welcomed but there 

was some concern about the 80% level.  The question was 
raised about what decisions will require QMV. 

 Call-In was seen as a positive.  There was concern that, without 
limits, it may slow / halt Council business.  



B Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
2160 Friday, 7th February, 2014 
 

 

 
 Proportionality was viewed as essential and there is a need to 

think through protection of rights of smaller groups in terms of 
inclusivity. 

 
 Appendix One provides a summary of common queries and 

responses is set out below. 
 
2.3 Establishment of Shadow Council 
 
 A consultation document is due to be released within the next 

week on the functions and powers of the Shadow Council.  This 
is likely to state that the role of each Shadow Council should be 
to; 

  
 Prepare itself for the assumption of its full functions and 

powers on 1 April 2015 by 
 

• establishing governance arrangements -  committees 
and sub-committees;  

• appointing staff and  

• preparing budgets, plans and schemes as are or will 
be needed for that purpose 

  
 They will also be required to liaise with the existing Council for 

the purposes of ensuring continuity in the exercise of its 
functions on and after 1 April 2015 

  
 There is a requirement on the STC to recommend for approval 

to the first meeting of the Shadow Council governance 
arrangements for the term of the Shadow Council.  These 
arrangements will only be in place for one year and the new 
Council, when it officially comes into existence on 1 April 2015, 
will have to agree new governance structures to take account of 
the extended boundary, new powers and transferred functions.  
These will be developed by the Shadow Council during their 
term. 

  
 The role for members now, through the STC, is to recommend 

to the Shadow Council interim governance structures which will 
take into account the functions to be delivered by the Shadow 
Council and possibly test some decision making processes 
relating to new areas, such as planning, in advance of them 
transferring in April 2015. 

  
 At the same time consideration will need to be given to the 

operation of the existing Council and its role in relation to the 
Shadow Council including balance of work flow and time 
commitments on Members. 

  



Strategic Policy and Resources Committee B 
Friday, 7th February, 2014 2161 

 
 

 

 
 It is therefore recommended that the work of the Governance 

Steering Panel focuses on detailed discussions on possible 
governance structures for the Shadow Council and how this will 
impact on the work on the current Council.  The out workings of 
these discussions would then be brought back to Party Groups, 
SP&R and STC. 

  
3.0 Next Steps – Process of Engagement 
 
 The first meeting of the Governance Steering Panel has been 

scheduled for the 10th February 2014 to begin to discuss the 
possible governance structures for the existing Council and 
Shadow Council.  

 
 Options will be presented to Party Groups in March for 

discussion and consultation. 
  
 Draft proposals on the governance arrangements will be 

brought to SP&R and STC in April 2014 for consideration. 
  
 Final governance structure to be agreed at the first meeting of 

the Shadow Council not more than 21 days after the election on 
22 May 2014. 

  
 The Shadow Council will, during their term, develop governance 

structures for the adoption by the new Council when it comes 
into operation on 1 April 2015. 

  
4 Resource Implications 
  
4.1 All costs associated with this have been included in the 

previously agreed budget for Local Government Reform. 
  
5 Equality and Good Relations Implications 
  
 None. 
  
6 Recommendations 
  
6.1 The Committee is requested to note the contents of the report 

and 
  

(i) To agree the proposals for the development of 
governance structures for the Shadow Council as 
outlined above.” 

 
 It was reported that Mr. J. Huish, Consultant with iESE, was in attendance to 
provide an update in relation to the feedback from the Party Briefings. 



B Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
2162 Friday, 7th February, 2014 
 

 

 
 Mr. Huish outlined the purpose of the briefings which had been held with each of 
the Political Parties on the Council and summarised the feedback which had been 
received from the Members in this regard.  He then reviewed the transition process and 
outlined the work which would be undertaken by the Statutory Transition Committee, the 
Shadow Council and the new Council which would come into existence in April, 2015.  
He then provided details on what the Shadow Council would be required to do and 
reviewed the next steps in the overall process. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided and approved the 
proposals for the development of governance structures for the Shadow Council as 
outlined in the report. 
 
Councillors' Remuneration Panel 
 
 The Committee considered a report in relation to the report of the Councillors’ 
Remuneration Panel and the Department of the Environment’s response to that report. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided and noted also 
that the Political Reference Group was continuing to discuss the matter before the final 
proposals were submitted to the Environment Minister. 
 

Investment Programme 
 
Belfast Connection Voucher Scheme Launch 
 
 The Director of Finance and Resources reminded the Committee that the Belfast 
Connection Voucher Scheme allowed small businesses and social enterprises within the 
new Belfast City Council boundary area to apply for grants of up to £3,000 in order to get 
high-speed broadband connections into their premises.  Following a successful market 
test phase which targeted seven areas in the City, the Voucher Scheme had now been 
opened up across the whole City.  The official launch of the Scheme, to which all 
Members had been invited to attend, would take place in the City Hall on 14th February. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 
 Belfast Super-connected City 
 
 Arising out of discussion in the above-mentioned matter, the Director of Finance 
and Resources reported that he had, earlier that day, received correspondence from 
Transport NI, Department for Regional Development, confirming the use of street lighting 
for wi-fi connections as part of the Belfast Super-connected City project.  Accordingly, 
given the agreement of the Department, the Director of Finance and Resources sought 
the Committee’s authority to commence work on developing a digital strategy for the City 
of Belfast. 
 
 The Committee granted the authority sought. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


